
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 26th June 2024 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall,  
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. James Hansen (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Joanne Williams 
 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Sir Ron Watson 
Cllr. Dominic McNabb 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Nina Killen 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Karen Cavanagh 
Cllr. Tom Spring 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 

Cllr. Ian Maher 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 email: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 

result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 

before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

  
Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2024. 

 

 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 

 

Reports of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 

 A DC/2024/00432 - Site Of Alt Service Station 

Northway, Maghull   
(Pages 9 - 20) 

   

 
 B DC/2024/00746 - Summerhill Primary School Poverty 

Lane, Maghull   
(Pages 21 - 40) 

   
 

5.   Planning Appeals Report 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

(Pages 41 - 72) 

6.   Visiting Panel Schedule 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

(Pages 73 - 74) 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  5 JUNE 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brough, Dodd, Johnson, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, Christopher Page, Richards, Roche, 
Thompson, Williams, Thomas, McNabb and McKee 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veidman 

 
 
163. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Desmond, 

McGinnity and Tweed. 
 
164. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item: 
 

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor 

Johnson 

Minute No. 170 

DC/2024/00375 - 6 

Berry Street, Bootle. 

 

Is the Applicant. 

Councillor 

McKee 

Minute No. 168 
DC/2023/02125 –  

1-17 St Andrews 
Close and adjacent 
open space, Maghull. 

Pre-determination - has 

discussed the proposals with 

objectors. 

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 

concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor 

Thomas 

Minute No. 169 

DC/2024/00159 - 12 

Northway, Maghull. 

As a children’s services matter 

this falls under her Overview and 

Scrutiny Portfolio 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH JUNE, 2024 
 

2 

165. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
166. DC/2023/01041 - LAND AT DURANTS COTTAGES, MELLING 

LANE, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of 4 No. semi-

detached dwellings (plots 1, 2, 3 and 4) following the demolition of No's 1 
and 2 Durants Cottages; the erection of 2 No. detached dwellings (plots 5 

and 6) and erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of No. 4 
Durants Cottages; the conversion and reinstatement of No. 4 Melling Lane 
including two storey extension to the rear to form a dwellinghouse; and the 

creation of a communal garden, with a new access road from Melling Lane 
and associated car parking be granted subject to the conditions and for the 

reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations. 
 
167. DC/2024/00627 - 101 SOUTH ROAD, WATERLOO  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the retention of ground floor 
class E use at front of premises; change of use of the rear part of the 
ground floor and the whole of the 1st and 2nd floors to form a 6 bedroom 

(6 person) HMO; removal of flat roof above rear yard to create outdoor 
amenity space; refuse storage for both the Class E Unit and HMO, cycle 

storage in basement, with minor external alterations to windows and doors 
be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the report. 

 
Arising from the discussion, Members expressed concern regarding the 

living conditions on the occupiers of the proposed units as the proposal 
was now for 6 bedrooms whereas the previous application approved on 
appeal in March 2023 was for 5 bedrooms, meaning that the rooms in the 

proposed development would be smaller. 
 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH JUNE, 2024 
 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason that the proposals are contrary to Policy HC4(2)(b) by virtue 

of the impact on the living conditions on the occupiers of the units due to 
the reduced bedroom size from the scheme previously allowed on appeal. 
 
168. DC/2023/02125 - 1-17 ST ANDREWS CLOSE AND ADJACENT 

OPEN SPACE, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the variation of conditions 1 

and 14 pursuant to planning permission DC/2019/02432 approved 
03/08/2020 for amendments to the surface treatment of the access road, 

driveways and landscaping for the public open space be granted subject to 
the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
169. DC/2024/00159 - 12 NORTHWAY, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from an 

office (E) to a children's home (C2) for a maximum of two children, with up 
to three carers, two of whom will sleep overnight, working on a rota basis 

be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and, subject to signing of a 
Unilateral Undertaking that the application property shall only be used for 
residential accommodation for a maximum of 2 children and for children 

who are from, or with family, or have a long term connection to Sefton 
Borough, in consultation with Director of Social Care, the application be 

granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report and in Late Representations and the removal of Condition (4) 
as set out in the report submitted. 

 
170. DC/2024/00375 - 6 BERRY STREET, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a single storey 

extension to the front and installation of a gate to the existing palisade 
fence be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or 

referred to in the report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH JUNE, 2024 
 

4 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report. 
 
171. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning 
C
[...]

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 

advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 3 June 2024. 

 
Application No.  Site 

 

DC/2024/00375  6 Berry Street, Bootle  
 

DC/2023/01041  Land at Durants Cottages, Melling Lane, Maghull  
 

DC/2023/02125  1-17 St Andrews Close and adjacent open space 

Maghull  
 

DC/2024/00159  12 Northway, Maghull  
 

DC/2024/00627  

 

101 South Road, Waterloo  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 26th June 2024 

Subject:  DC/2024/00432 
 Site Of Alt Service Station Northway  Maghull         
 
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance and scale) pursuant to 

outline planning permission DC/2020/01437 granted 22/03/2021 for the erection 
of 2No. drive thru units 

 
Applicant: c/o agent Drivestandard 
Limited 
   
 

Agent: Mr Richard Woodford 
 Woodford Land and Planning  

Ward:  Molyneux Ward Type: Reserved Matters  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Chief Planning Officer’s discretion  
 
 

 

Summary 
 
Outline permission for two drive thru units was approved by application DC/2020/01437 in 2021. 
The current reserved matters application seeks approval for the design, layout and operational 
hours of the units.  
 
The proposal is of an acceptable scale and design for the site and would not harm the character of 
the area. The living conditions of the nearby residents would not be unduly affected. Contamination, 
drainage and construction details would be secured by condition. 
 
The development accords with Maghull Neighbourhood Plan and Sefton’s Local Plan and therefore 
is recommended for approval.  
 

Recommendation:  Approve with conditions  
 
Case Officer Louise Everard 

 
 

Emai
[...]
sed that the proposal will require the formal allocation of addresses.  Contact the 

Development and Support team on 0151 934 4195 or E-Mail snn@sefton.gov.uk to apply for a street 
name/property number. 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 26th June 2024 

Subject:  DC/2024/00746 
 Summerhill Primary School Poverty Lane  Maghull  L31 3DT       
Proposal: Erection of a two-storey extension classroom block, extending of existing hall, 

provision of internal mezzanine floor and raising of hall roof. Erection of single 
storey extension to form office with linking corridor extension, new playground 
area, expansion of car parking area, installation of low level and perimeter fencing 
to match, and landscaping (alternative to DC/2022/01702). 

 
Applicant: Yvonne Gleig 
  Summerhill Primary School 
 

Agent: Mr John Monk 
 Sefton Council  

Ward:  Sudell Ward Type: Full application - major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Discretion of Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
This application seeks planning permission to provide a two storey and single-storey extension to 
the existing school buildings together with a playground, landscape mound, additional car parking 
and landscaping at Summerhill Primary School, on Poverty Lane, Maghull.  Planning permission 
was refused in July 2023 for a similar scheme due to the impact on the living conditions of the 
residents of Grange Park, to the increase in pupil numbers and the continued use of the pedestrian 
access. To address the reason for refusal the school and its pupils have engaged with the School 
Streets Initiative whereby unauthorised traffic would be prevented from accessing Grange Park 
during school drop off and pick-up.   
 
The site lies in an area subject to Policy HC7 ‘Education and Care Institutions’ in the Sefton Local 
Plan. Summerhill Primary u
[...]
 new kitchen area 
and raising of hall roof. Erection of single storey extension to form office with linking corridor 
extension, new playground area, expansion of car parking area, and installation of low level and 
perimeter fencing to match Ref: DC/2022/01702 refused 26 July 2023 for the following reasons:  
 
The increase in pupil numbers and continued use of the pedestrian access to Summerhill Primary 
School would have a detrimental impact upon the living conditions of the residents of Grange Park. 
The proposal would result in increased noise and disturbance created by the comings and goings 
along Grange Park and would be contrary to Policy EQ2 Part 2c of the Sefton Local Plan.  
 

Consultations 
 
Environmental Health Manager 
 
Air Quality  
No objections subject to a condition regarding appropriate dust control during construction.  
 
Environmental Health  
No objections subject to conditions controlling a Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP) detail of piling, kitchen plant and equipment and lighting.  
 
Land Contamination Officer  
No objections- an Informative about the reuse of soils on site is recommended. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4b



 
 

Highways Manager 
No objections subject to conditions  
 
Local Lead Flooding Authority  
No objection subject to a drainage condition  
 
Local Planning Manager 
The proposals are acceptable, and the principle has already been accepted by the Council through 
Policy MN3 of the Sefton Local Plan.  
 
Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service 
No objection subject to conditions to control birds during the bird breeding season, and a Habitat 
Management and Monitoring Plan (HMMP).  
 
Network Rail 
 No objections  
 
Sport England 
 No objection  
  
United Utilities 
No objection subject to a drainage condition  
  
   
Neighbour Representations 
 
Two site notices have been posted: one on Poverty Lane and one on Grange Park and an advert 
placed in the newspaper. Neighbouring properties have been no
[...]
eceived and Decisions Made
Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Appeal Decisions

Proposed Telecommunications Site Slaidburn Crescent Southport  

Reference: DC/2023/01727 (APP/M4320/W/24/3336617) Procedure: Written Representations

Prior notification procedure for the erection of 1 No. 20m Start Date: 14/03/2024

monopole with 6 No. apertures mounted at 18.65m, 4 No. Decision: Allowed

600mm dishes at 14.65m, the installation of 5 No. cabinets 

and ancillary apparatus. Decision Date: 03/06/2024

100 Guildford Road Birkdale Southport PR8 4JZ 

Reference: DC/2021/01740 (APP/M4320/X/24/3336597) Procedure: Informal Hearing

Certificate of Lawfulness for the shed in the rear garden of the Start Date: 16/01/2024

dwellinghouse. Decision: Dismissed

Decision Date: 17/05/2024

100 Guildford Road Birkdale Southport PR8 4JZ 

Reference: DC/2023/00228 (APP/M4320/W/24/3336615) Procedure: Informal Hearing

Erection of a detached dwellinghouse to the side garden area Start Date: 16/01/2024

with a new access to Shaw's Road. Decision: Dismissed

Decision Date: 17/05/2024

Caravan Park 105 Rock Lane Melling L31 1EW 

Reference: EN/2023/00234 (APP/M4320/C/23/3326585) Procedure: Informal Hearing

Appeal against without planning permission, the material Start Date: 26/07/2023

change of use of the land from use as grassed open space to Decision: Quashed

the laying of additional hardstanding to form an extended 

gypsy/traveller caravan site. Decision Date: 16/05/2024

Land West Of Rock Lane Rock Lane Melling  

Reference: DC/2022/02372 (APP/M4320/W/23/3326544) Procedure: Informal Hearing

Change of use of land to form extended gypsy/traveller Start Date: 26/07/2023

caravan site, including the stationing of 12 caravans for Decision: Allowed

residential purposes, of which no more than 8 shall be static 

caravans/mobile homes (maximum 8 pitches) and the laying Decision Date: 16/05/2024

of additional hardstanding (part retrospective).

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Appeals received and decisions made between 16 May 2024 and 09 June 2024

New Appeals

Land To East Of A565 Formby Bypass  Formby L37 7HN  

Reference: DC/2023/02092 (APP/M4320/Z/24/3341533) Procedure: Fast Track Appeal

Advertisement consent for the display of 2No. non-illuminated Start Date: 23/05/2024

hoarding signs Decision:

Decision Date:

Page 46

Agenda Item 5



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 7 May 2024 

by Helen B Hockenhull BA(Hons) BPl. MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 03 June 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/23/3336617 

Bells Healthcare, Slaidburn Crescent, Southport, Merseyside, PR9 9YF 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant approval required under Article 3(1) and Schedule 2, Part 16, 

Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 (as amended).  

• The appeal is made by MBNL against the decision of Sefton Council. 

• The application Ref DC/2023/01727, dated 2 October 2023, was refused by notice dated                  

24 November 2023. 

• The development proposed is the installation of 1 no. 20 metre monopole with 6 no. 

apertures mounted at 18.65 metres, 4 no. 600mm dishes at 14.65 metres , the 

installation of 5 no. cabinet and ancillary equipment. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed, and approval is granted under the provisions of Article 

3(1) and Schedule 2, Part 16, Class A of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), for the 
siting and appearance of the proposed installation of 1 no. 20 metre monopole 

with 6 no. apertures mounted at 18.65 metres, 4 no. 6
[...]
nder section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Chris Wright of Melford Construction Ltd against the decision 

of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The application Ref is DC/2023/00228. 

• The development proposed is the erection of a detached dwellinghouse to the side 

garden area with a new access to Shaw's Road.  

Decisions 

1. Appeal A and Appeal B are dismissed. 

Appeal A 

Background 

2. The appeal concerns land and a garden shed located on the corner of Guildford 
Road and Shaw’s Road. There have been two previous planning applications, 

references DC/2020/02370 and DC/2021/00405, for the erection of a detached 

dwelling on the land, both refused based on harm to the living conditions of the 
occupants of 119 Shaw’s Road in respect of outlook. 

Reasons 

3. Section 191(2) of the 1990 Act states that uses are lawful at any time if no 
enforcement action may then be taken in respect of them (whether because 
they did not involve development or require planning permission or because 

the time for enforcement action has expired or for any other reason); and, they 
do not constitute a contravention of any of the requirements of any 

enforcement notice then in force. 

Page 50

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decisions APP/M4320/X/24/3336597 & APP/M4320/W/24/3336615

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

4. On an application made under section 191 of the Act, the time to consider 

whether a use is lawful is at the time of the application (section 191(4)). The 
burden of proof rests with the appellant and the appropriate test of the 

evidence is the balance of probabilities. 

5. The development is the erection of a garden shed. Article 3(1) of The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 

amended) (the GPDO) grants planning permissi
[...]
 The proposal conflicts with the development plan and the advanced 
considerations do not indicate that a decision should be made other than in 
accordance with the development plan. The appeal is therefore dismissed.  

Felicity Thompson  

INSPECTOR 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 56

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decisions APP/M4320/X/24/3336597 & APP/M4320/W/24/3336615

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          8 

APPEARANCES 

 
FOR THE APPELLANT: 

 
Chris Cockwill Agent 
Chris Wright          Appellant  

 
FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

 
Neil Mackie         Senior Planning Officer 
 

INTERESTED PARTIES: 
 

Mrs McCaffrey      Occupant 119 Shaw’s Road 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decisions 
Hearing Held on 16 April 2024 

Site visit made on 16 April 2024 

by R Merrett  Bsc(Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 16 May 2024 

 

Appeal A: APP/M4320/C/23/3326585 
Land west of Rock Lane, Melling L31 1EW 

• The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 

• The appeal is made by Mrs Marion Doherty against an enforcement notice issued by 

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The enforcement notice was issued on 27 June 2023.  

• The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is Without planning permission, 

the material change of use of the land from use as grassed open space to the laying of 

additional hardstanding to form an extended gypsy/traveller caravan site. 

• The requirements of the notice are “You must cease the use of the land as an extended 

gypsy / traveller caravan site, remove the hardstanding and reinstate the land to its 

previous condition by topsoiling and turfing the land.” 

• The period for compliance with the requirements is 2 months. 

• The appeal is proceeding on the grounds set out in section 174(2) (a), (c) and (g) of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended (the Act).  Since an appeal has been 

brought on ground (a), an application for planning permission is deemed to have been 

made under section 177(5) of the Act.  

Summary of Decision: The appeal is allowed following correction of the 

enforcement notice in the terms set out below in the Formal Decision. 
 

 
Appeal B: APP/M4320/W/23/3326544 

Land west of Rock Lane, Melling L31 1EW 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mrs Marion Doherty against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council. 

• The application Ref DC/2022/02372, dated 16 December 2022, was refused by notice 

dated 28 April 2023. 

• The development proposed is Change of use of land to form extended gypsy/traveller 

caravan site, including the stationing of 12 caravans for residential purposes, of which 

no more than 8 shall be static caravans/mobile homes, and the laying of additional 

hardstanding. 

Summary of Decision: The appeal is allowed and planning permission granted 

subject to conditions set out below in the Formal Decision. 
 

Preliminary Matters 

Planning History 

1. These appeals relate to an existing Gypsy and Traveller site which in broad 
terms is situated between, and a relatively short distance from, the settlements 

of Maghull to the north and Melling to the south.  It is situated on land between 

Page 58

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decisions APP/M4320/C/23/3326585, APP/M4320/W/23/3326544 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

Rock Lane to the east and the Leeds and Liverpool canal to the west.  To the 

south of the site is Brewery Lane and further to the north is an outlying cluster 
of residential pro
[...]
he appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for Change of use of 
land to form extended gypsy/traveller caravan site, including the stationing of 

12 caravans for residential purposes, of which no more than 8 shall be static 
caravans/mobile homes, and the laying of additional hardstanding at Land west 
of Rock Lane, Melling L31 1EW, in accordance with the terms of the application 

Ref DC/2022/02372, dated 16 December 2022, subject to the conditions in the 
schedule below. 

 

R Merrett     

INSPECTOR 

 

SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS 

 

1) The site shall not be occupied by any persons other than Gypsies and 
Travellers, defined as persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their race or 

origin, including such persons who on grounds only of their own or their 
family’s or dependants’ educational or health needs or old age have ceased 

to travel temporarily or permanently, but excluding members of an 
organised group of travelling showpeople or circus people travelling together 
as such. 

 
2) There shall be no more than 8 pitches on the site and on each pitch there 

shall be no more than 2 caravans, subject to there being no more than 12 
caravans on the site at any time and no more than 1 static caravan on any 
pitch. 

 
3) No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored on the site. 

 
4) The use hereby permitted shall cease and all caravans, structures, 

equipment and materials brought onto the land for the purposes of such use 

shall be removed within 28 days of the date of failure to meet any one of 
the requirements set out in (i) to (iv) below: 

 
(i) Within 4 months of the date of this decision a ‘site development scheme’ 
with details for:  

(a) the layout and extent of the pitches, the broad locations of caravans 
within those pitches, and the type of caravans; 

(b) a scheme of landscaping and details of a schedule of maintenance for a 
period of 5 years, to include indications of all existing trees and hedgerows 
on 
[...]
t Team Leader 

 
Senior Planning Lawyer 

 

 

  

 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee   

Visiting Panel Schedule  
Date Monday 24

th
 June 2024  

Start:  10:00 am at BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
 

Agenda 
Item Time Application Details Ward 

4A 10:30am 

 
DC/2024/00432 

Site Of Alt Service Station Northway,  
Maghull L31 5LH 

 

Molyneux 

4B 10:40am 

 
DC/2024/00746 

Summerhill Primary School Poverty Lane,  
Maghull L31 3DT 

 

Sudell 

 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous meeting
	4a DC/2024/00432 - Site Of Alt Service Station Northway, Maghull
	4b DC/2024/00746 - Summerhill Primary School Poverty Lane, Maghull
	5 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Appeals Report - Committee_0
	01 3336617 Appeal Decision
	02 Appeal Decisions - 100 Guildford Rd Birkdale
	03 Appeal Decision - Rock Lane Melling


	6 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

6 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  26 JUNE 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brough, Desmond, Dodd, Johnson, 
John Kelly, Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, 
Christopher Page, Richards, Thompson, Williams 

and Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veidman 
 
 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roche and Tweed. 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
14. DC/2024/00432 - SITE OF ALT SERVICE STATION NORTHWAY, 

MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for approval of reserved matters 
(appearance and scale) pursuant to outline planning permission 

DC/2020/01437 granted 22/03/2021 for the erection of 2 No. drive thru 
units be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations. 
 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 26TH JUNE, 2024 
 

7 

15. DC/2024/00746 - SUMMERHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL POVERTY 
LANE, MAGHULL  

 
Further to Minute No. 109 of 26 July 2023, the Committee considered the 

report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 
application for the erection of a two - storey extension classroom block, 
extending of existing hall, provision of internal mezzanine floor and raising 

of hall roof; the erection of single storey extension to form office with 
linking corridor extension, new playground area, expansion of car parking 

area, installation of low level and perimeter fencing to match, and 
landscaping (alternative to DC/2022/01702) be granted subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations. 
 
16. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

MBNL DC/2023/01727 (APP/M4320/W/24/3336617) 
- proposed Telecommunications Site 

Slaidburn Crescent Southport - appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant Prior 
notification procedure for the erection of 1 No. 

20m monopole with 6 No. apertures mounted 
at 18.65m, 4 No. 600mm dishes at 14.65m, 

the installation of 5 No. cabinets and ancillary 
apparatus. 
 

Allowed 
 

03/06/2024 

Mr. C. Wright 
Melford 

Construction 
Ltd. 

DC/2021/01740 (APP/M4320/X/24/3336597) 
- 100 Guildford Road Birkdale Southport PR8 

4JZ appeal against refusal by the Council to 
grant Planning Permission for a Certificate of 
Lawfulness for the shed in the rear garden of 

the dwellinghouse 
 

Dismissed 
 

17/05/2024 

Mr. C. Wright 
Melford 
Construction 

Ltd. 

DC/2023/00228 (APP/M4320/W/24/3336615) 
- 100 Guildford Road Birkdale Southport PR8 
4JZ - appeal against refusal by the Council to 

grant Planning Permission for the erection of 
a detached dwellinghouse to the side garden 

area with a new access to Shaw's Road. 
 

Dismissed 
 

17/05/24 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 26TH JUNE, 2024 
 

8 

Mrs. M. 
Doherty 

EN/2023/00234 (APP/M4320/C/23/3326585) 
- Caravan Park 105 Rock Lane Melling L31 

1EW - appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for without 

planning permission, the material change of 
use of the land from use as grassed open 
space to the laying of additional hardstanding 

to form an extended gypsy/traveller caravan 
site. 

 

Quashed 
 

16/05/24 

Mrs. M. 
Doherty 

DC/2022/02372 (APP/M4320/W/23/3326544) 
- Land West Of Rock Lane Rock Lane Melling 

- appeal against refusal by the Council to 
grant Planning Permission for the change of 

use of land to form extended gypsy/traveller 
caravan site, including the stationing of 12 
caravans for residential purposes, of which no 

more than 8 shall be static caravans/mobile 
homes (maximum 8 pitches) and the laying of 

additional hardstanding (part retrospective). 

Allowed 
 

16/05/2024 

 
RESOLVED:    

 
That the report be noted. 

 
17. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 24 June 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2024/00432 Site Of Alt Service Station Northway, Maghull  

 
DC/2024/00746 Summerhill Primary School Poverty Lane, 

Maghull  

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 

 


